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A hospice patient is a person under the care of a physician at an institution.





The coroner does not have jurisdiction in the death of a hospice patient unless there is reason to believe the death was from unnatural or unlawful causes.





The person in charge of the hospice, or his designated representative, must initiate the preparation of the death certificate within 24 hours of the death of the patient.





The attending physician, rather than the coroner, should complete the medical certification of the death of a hospice patient.





Dear Mr. Randolph:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Who is responsible for the death certificates of hospice patients?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that there is confusion over who is responsible for the death certificates of hospice patients:





	I receive death certificates directly from funeral homes for these patients and I have no information on the person who died.  I do not know the cause of death, their medical history, the time of death, or there may be other pertinent information that is required that has been left off that the funeral home did not get.  Other times the doctor will sign the death certificate but leave off required information that he/she has access to and will then not be available to correct this.





You seek a determination as to whether death certificates of Hospice patients should be completed by a physician or by the coroner.





	Hospice is a licensed health care service provided to patients who have been diagnosed as being terminally ill with a limited life expectancy. Ala. Admin. Code r. 420-5-17.01(i) (eff. Feb. 19, 2003). Hospices provide palliative care to patients, usually in the patient’s private home.  Patients are admitted to hospice by order of a physician, and hospice patients remain under the care of a physician until the patient’s death.





	Section 22-9A-14(f) of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	When a death occurs in an institution and the death is not under the jurisdiction of the county medi�cal examiner or coroner, the person in charge of the institution or his or her designated representative, shall initiate the preparation of the death certificate within 24 hours of death as follows:





	(1) The full name of the decedent and the date of death shall be placed on the death certificate in the designated spot.





	(2) The medical certification of death and the signature of the physician shall be obtained from the attending physician.





	(3) The partially completed death certificate shall be presented to the funeral director or the person acting as the funeral director within 72 hours of death.





Ala. Code § 22-9A-14(f) (1997) (emphasis added).





	Section 22-21-20 describes “hospices” as health care institutions.  Ala. Code § 22-21-20 (Supp. 2004).  Furthermore, patients can be admitted to a hos�pice program only upon the order of a physician, and physician care services must be made available to the patient throughout the patient’s enrollment in the hospice program.  Ala. Admin. Code rr. 420-5-17.03 and -17.14 (eff. Feb. 19, 2003).  This Office has previously stated that a hospice patient is considered a person under the care of an attending physician at an institution.  Opinion to Robert Byrd, County Coroner, Houston County, dated April 8, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-114; opinion to Greg Randolph, County Coroner, Lawrence County, dated March 27, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-187.





	The authority of the coroner is set forth in section 22-19-80(a), which provides as follows:





	Each duly elected or appointed coroner in the State of Alabama is authorized to withdraw and retain or direct the withdrawal and retention of blood and/or urine from the dead body of a person who died unattended by a physician, or who died under sus�picious circumstances, or where there is reasonable cause to believe the person died from unnatural and/or unlawful causes.





Ala. Code § 22-19-80(a) (1997).  The coroner does not have jurisdiction in a case where a person dies attended by a physician unless there are suspicious cir�cumstances or reasons to believe that the person died from unnatural and/or unlawful causes.  Id.  Accordingly, as this Office has previously stated, the attending physician, rather than the coroner, should complete the medical cer�tification of the death of a hospice patient.  A.G. No. 2004-114; A.G. No. 2002-187.





	It remains the opinion of this Office that a hospice patient is a person under the care of a physician at an institution.  Accordingly, the coroner does not have jurisdiction in the death of a hospice patient unless there is reason to believe the death was from unnatural or unlawful causes.  The person in charge of the hospice, or his designated representative, must initiate the preparation of the death certificate within 24 hours of the death of the patient.  Once the prepa�ration of the death certificate has been initiated, the attending physician, rather than the coroner, should complete the medical certification of the death of a hospice patient.








CONCLUSION





	A hospice patient is a person under the care of a physician at an institu�tion.  The coroner does not have jurisdiction in the death of a hospice patient unless there is reason to believe the death was from unnatural or unlawful causes.  The person in charge of the hospice, or his designated representative, must initiate the preparation of the death certificate within 24 hours of the death of the patient.  Once the preparation of the death certificate has been initiated, the attending physician, rather than the coroner, should complete the medical certification of the death of a hospice patient.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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